We sincerely thank and appreciate the editor and the reviewers for evaluating this manuscript. Please find below point-by-point responses to each comment (modifications in the manuscript are highlighted by track changes):

Editorial comments:
Changes to be made by the Author(s):
1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues. Please define all abbreviations at first use.
Response: We have proofread the manuscript. All abbreviations are defined at first use.

2. Please increase the word count of the abstract (“long abstract”) to be between 150 and 300 words.
Response: We have increased the word count of the abstract to 180 words.

3. For in-text formatting, corresponding reference numbers should appear as numbered superscripts after the appropriate statement(s), but before punctuation.
Response: References in the text now appear as numbered superscripts, and before punctuation.

4. JoVE cannot publish manuscripts containing commercial language. This includes trademark symbols (™), registered symbols (®), and company names before an instrument or reagent. Please remove all commercial language from your manuscript and use generic terms instead. All commercial products should be sufficiently referenced in the Table of Materials and Reagents. For example: Falcon; Durapore; Sorvall F13-14x50cy Rotor etc.
Response: Commercial language has been removed from the manuscript and all commercial products are referenced in Table 1.

5. As this is a virological study, please specify if ethical approval is required and include an ethics statement before all of the numbered protocol steps indicating that the protocol follows the safety guidelines of your institution.
Response: This protocol does not require ethical approval, but typically requires Institutional Biosafety Committee approval and adherence to safety guidelines as indicated in the manuscript in Step 1.

6. Please ensure that all text in the protocol section is written in the imperative tense as if telling someone how to do the technique (e.g., “Do this,” “Ensure that,” etc.). The actions should be described in the imperative tense in complete sentences wherever possible. Avoid usage of phrases such as “could be,” “should be,” and “would be” throughout the Protocol. Any text that cannot be written in the imperative tense may be added as a “Note.” However, notes should be concise and used sparingly. Please include all safety procedures and use of hoods, etc.
Response: This protocol was written in the imperative tense during our initial submission. Safety procedures were included in Step 1.

7. Please note that your protocol will be used to generate the script for the video and must contain everything that you would like shown in the video. Please add more details to your protocol steps. Please ensure you answer the “how” question, i.e., how is the step performed? Alternatively, add references to published material specifying how to perform the protocol action. Please add more specific details (e.g., button clicks for software actions, numerical values for settings, etc) to your protocol steps. There should be enough detail in each step to supplement the actions seen in the video so that viewers can easily replicate the protocol.
Response: We have added few more detailed information in the manuscript (highlighted by track changes).

8. After including a one line space between each protocol step, highlight up to 3 pages of protocol text for inclusion in the protocol section of the video. This will clarify what needs to be filmed.
Response: Texts (up to 3 pages) that need to be filmed are highlighted in yellow.
 
9. Please discuss all figures in the Representative Results. However, for figures showing the experimental setup, please reference them in the Protocol. Please include at least one paragraph of text to explain the Representative Results in the context of the technique you have described, e.g., how do these results show the technique, suggestions about how to analyze the outcome, etc. The paragraph text should refer to all of the figures. Data from both successful and sub-optimal experiments can be included.
Response: We have discussed all figures in the Results section. We have also referenced figures showing the experimental setup in the protocol. 
Yes, one paragraph (which refers all of the figures) of text to explain the Representative Results were added during our initial submission.

10. Please consider providing solution composition as Tables in separate .xls or .xlsx files uploaded to your Editorial Manager account. These tables can then be referenced in the protocol text.
Response: We have added a new Table 2 for solution composition. 

11. Please include a scale bar for all images taken with a microscope to provide context to the magnification used. Define the scale in the appropriate Figure Legend.
Response: Scale bars are added in all microscopic images in Fig. 2 and all microscopic images in Figure 4 (two images in the middle panel and two images in the right panel). Two images in the left panel in the Figure 4 are not microscopic images.

12. Please ensure that the references appear as the following: [Lastname, F.I., LastName, F.I., LastName, F.I. Article Title. Source (ital). Volume (bold) (Issue), FirstPage–LastPage (YEAR).] For more than 6 authors, list only the first author then et al. Please include volume and issue numbers for all references, and do not abbreviate journal names.
Response: We have added JoVE reference style in the revised manuscript.

____________________________________
Reviewers' comments:
Reviewer #1:
Manuscript Summary:
The manuscript describes in details an user-friendly protocol to produce, purify and titrate herpes viruses. It is well written and in my opinion it is of interest.
The manuscript needs few minor revision for publication.
Response: Thank you.

Major Concerns:
Major revisions are not required
Response: Thank you.

Minor Concerns:
-The authors describe the production of oHSV in Vero cells. Recently a genetic engineering approach has been applied to GMP-grade cell lines to improve the yield of vp. These recent publications could be of interest to scale up viral production and/or to produce low yield viruses. I suggest to include some references [doi: 10.3390/cancers12113407; doi: 10.3390/ijms22020477].
Response: We have added a sentence citing these two references (lines 87-88).

-Step 2.1 and 2.3.5: a note to suggest a set up of sonication protocol depending on available instrument could be useful.
Response: A set-up of sonication protocol has been added as notes in these two steps.

-I suggest to collect aliquots during critical steps of purification to identify those step responsible of potential loss in vp.
Response: We have added this as notes.

-I suggest to insert a note to explain that additional sonication step before and/or filtration (2.4) could help in case of viral aggregation.
Response: An additional sonication step has been incorporated before step 2.4.


Reviewer #2:
Manuscript Summary:
This protocol is well written with sufficient details for others to follow for their own oHSV production, purification, and titration.
Response: Thank you.

Major Concerns:
None.
Response: Thank you.

Minor Concerns:
For the descriptions on the following two sections (1.4.1) Collect culture supernatant (~20 ml) from each flask (leave ~5 ml in each flask) in 50 ml Falcon tubes or media container, then bang flasks to dislodge cells. 1.4.2) Use a cell scraper to gently scrape cells that remain attached to bottom of flasks after banging), banging may not be necessary as cell scraper should be able to efficiently and completely remove cells from flasks. Also banging may not be a safe procedure for handling infectious container.
Response: Thank you. We have removed ‘banging’ from our protocol.

